planned course of business. The principal foreign currency risk to which the Company is exposed
involves the United States Dollar ($). Foreign currency risk is monitored and analyzed systematically
and is managed by the Company.

The Company's fore ign currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities and their Peso
equivalents fo llow:

Assets
Cash and cash eqll ivalents
Commissions receivables
Liabilities
Due to insurance companies
Net receivable (payable) denominated

in foreign currency

' "The exchange rate used was 1'55. 755 to USS 1.00
"'The exchange rate used was 1'50.999 to USS I .00

2022

In U.S. Dollar

49,346
82,043

(4,986)

126,403

In Philippine
Peso(!)

1'2,751 ,286
4,574,307

(277,994)

117,047,599

202 1

In U.S. Dollar

24,866
30,534

(1 ,128)

54,272

In Philippine
Pcso<2)

1'1 ,268, 141
1,557,202

(57,542)

112,767,801

The following table represents the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Phi lippine Peso
to US do llar with a ll variables held constant of the Company's income before income tax (due to
changes in the fair va lue of monetary assets and liab ilities):

Increase (decrease) l':ffect on Income (loss)
Currenc;i:: in US dollar rate before income tax

2022 U.S. Dollar -8.53% 1'1648,586
+8.53% (648,586)

202 1 U.S. Dollar -5.84% fl l 61 ,640
+5.84% (16 1,640)

17. Leases

The Company entered into several lease contracts for its office and parking spaces and pays rentals on
a monthly basis. The lease contracts are for period ranging from nvo (2) to three (3) years from the
dates of contracts and are renewable under certain terms and conditions.

The Company also entered into an agreement for the lease of printer and photocopy machines located
in the office. The lease contracts for printer and photocopy machines are short-term. The Company
opted not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities on its short-tem1 leases. Accordingly,
lease payments for leased machines are recorded as 'rent expense' by the Company in its statement of